Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002073

2019-002074

2019-002076

2019-002075

2019-002077

2019-002078

2019-002080

2019-002081

Reported Date

19 August 2019

19 August 2019

19 August 2019

19 August 2019

19 August 2019

19 August 2019

20 August 2019

20 August 2019

Reported Time

9:00:00 AM

11:44:00 AM

11:58:00 AM

1:43:00 PM

3:10:00 PM

4:26:00 PM

1:21:00 AM

7:17:00 AM

Location

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

CALUMET
COLLEGE

340
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

WILLIAM SMALL

CENTRE

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES

CENTRAL
UTILITIES
BUILDING

IGNAT KANEFF

BUILDING
(OSGOODE
HALL LAW
SCHOOL)
STEACIE
SCIENCE AND
ENGINEERING
BLDG

Category

Information

Theft, Under
$5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Fire Alarm

Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Disturbance,
Causing

Fire Alarm

Subcategory

General
Complaint\
Concern

University
Property

Non-Community

Member

Malicious
Activation

Sudden lliness

Power Outage

Loitering

Contractor\
Maintenance

Period of August 19 to 25, 2019

Incident Summary

A community member reported the
unauthorized use of an office by unknown
persons. There was no evidence of forced
entry.

Complainant reported the theft and damage
of computer equipment from a first floor
classroom.

Security, York Housing staff and Toronto
Police responded to a report that a non-
community member was occupying an
apartment without authorization and refused
to leave when requested to do so. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus by police.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation of
a pull station.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of a community member
experiencing a seizure. EMS transported
the individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be a power
outage.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was asleep inside the junior
common room. The male was identified as
a non-community member and was directed
to leave campus.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be
unintentional activation during fire system
maintenance.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002082

2019-002083

2019-002084

2019-002085

2019-002086

2019-002089

2019-002091

2019-002094

2019-002095

Reported Date

20 August 2019

20 August 2019

20 August 2019

20 August 2019

21 August 2019

21 August 2019

21 August 2019

21 August 2019

21 August 2019

Reported Time

9:28:00 AM

4:30:00 PM

6:57:00 PM

7:35:00 PM

1:18:00 AM

9:09:00 AM

9:29:00 AM

3:48:00 PM

4:09:00 PM

Location

HEALTH,
NURSING and

ENVIRONMENTAL

STUDIES

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

CALUMET
COLLEGE

COLONNADE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

340
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
VARI HALL

YORK LANES
RETAIL

HARRY
ARTHURS
COMMON

Category

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disturbance,
Causing

Theft, Under
$5000

Fraud

Trespass to
Property Act

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

University
Property

University
Property

Belligerent
Person

Loitering
University
Property
Debit\Credit
Card
Non-Community

Member

Private Property

Period of August 19 to 25, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report that
a community member was experiencing
chest pain and difficulty breathing. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged A/V
equipment cabinet located inside a
basement level classroom.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged A/V
equipment cabinet located inside a second
floor classroom.

A community member reported an unknown
male who acted in a belligerent manner
towards him. A description of the male was
obtained.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was asleep in the Bank of
Montreal ATM lobby. The male refused to
provide identification and was escorted off
campus.

Complainant reported the theft a package
that was delivered to campus and sign for by
an unknown person.

A community member reported their YU card
was used to make several unauthorized
purchases.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
panhandling in the building. The individual
was identified and escorted off campus.
Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured to the bike rack outside the
York University subway station.

Page 2 of 5



Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of August 19 to 25, 2019

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2019-002097 22 August 2019 1:24:00 AM  WINTERS Trespass to Non-Community =~ A Security patrol encountered a previously
COLLEGE Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member in the
building. The individual was identified and
directed to leave campus.
2019-002098 22 August 2019 9:34:00 AM  YORK LANES Mischief, University Security responded to a report of damaged
OFFICES Under $5000 Property ceiling tiles inside a third floor office. There
was no evidence of forced entry. The Work
Control Centre was notified.
2019-002099 22 August 2019 3:14:00 PM HOOVER ROAD @ Suspicious Subject not Security and Toronto Police responded to a
Persons Identified report that a non-community member was
followed from an off campus location by two
individuals in a vehicle. A description of the
vehicle was obtained.
2019-002100 22 August 2019 4:18:00 PM  ROY Theft, Under  Private Property = Complainant reported the theft of camera
MCMURTRY $5000 equipment left unattended in a parked
GREEN vehicle. There was no evidence of forced
entry.
2019-002101 22 August 2019 9:47:00 PM  NORMAN Disturbance, @ Loitering Security responded to a report that an
BETHUNE Causing unknown male was asleep inside a third
COLLEGE floor washroom. The make was unable to
provide identification and was escorted off
campus.
2019-002102 23 August 2019 12:07:00 AM 90 ATKINSON Noise Source Located = Security responded to a noise complaint.
ROAD Complaint The source of the noise was determined to
RESIDENCE be a group of individuals outside the
building. The group was requested to lower
the noise level and they complied without
further incident.
2019-002105 23 August 2019 3:01:00 PM PASSY Emergency Sudden lliness Security, Toronto Police and EMS
RESIDENCE Medical responded to a report of an unknown
medical emergency. A community member
was identified and transported by EMS to
hospital for further medical care.
2019-002106 23 August 2019 11:26:00 PM PARKING Fire Alarm Contractor\ Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
GARAGE - Maintenance fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
STUDENT determined to be contractors working in the

SERVICES (PS3)

building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of August 19 to 25, 2019
Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2019-002107 24 August 2019 1:52:00 AM  PASSY Noise Source Located = Security responded to a noise complaint.
RESIDENCE Complaint The source of the noise was determined to

be a group of individuals inside an
apartment. Upon arrival, the group left the
residence and all appeared to be in order.

2019-002109 24 August 2019 10:34:00 AM  ATKINSON Damage University A Security patrol discovered a damaged
COLLEGE Property pane of glass inside a first floor studio. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-002111 24 August 2019 4:17:00 PM  CENTRE FOR Smoking Subject Not Security responded to a report of individuals
FILM and Complaint Identified smoking inside a second floor washroom.
THEATRE Upon arrival, several unknown males fled
from the area.
2019-002112 24 August 2019 8:58:00 PM PARKING Fire Alarm Contractor\ Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
GARAGE - Maintenance fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
STUDENT determined to be contractors working in the
SERVICES (PS3) building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Cause Disturbance
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms

Fraud

Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Noise Complaints
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
03
01
01
03
05
01
01
03
02
01
01
04
03

29

Period of August 19 to 25, 2019
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