Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002073	19 August 2019	9:00:00 AM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	A community member reported the unauthorized use of an office by unknown persons. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2019-002074	19 August 2019	11:44:00 AM	CALUMET COLLEGE	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft and damage of computer equipment from a first floor classroom.
2019-002076	19 August 2019	11:58:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security, York Housing staff and Toronto Police responded to a report that a non-community member was occupying an apartment without authorization and refused to leave when requested to do so. The individual was identified and escorted off campus by police.
2019-002075	19 August 2019	1:43:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2019-002077	19 August 2019	3:10:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a seizure. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-002078	19 August 2019	4:26:00 PM	CENTRAL UTILITIES BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Power Outage	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a power outage.
2019-002080	20 August 2019	1:21:00 AM	IGNAT KANEFF BUILDING (OSGOODE HALL LAW SCHOOL)	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was asleep inside the junior common room. The male was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave campus.
2019-002081	20 August 2019	7:17:00 AM	STEACIE SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING BLDG	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Maintenance	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be unintentional activation during fire system maintenance.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002082	20 August 2019	9:28:00 AM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member was experiencing chest pain and difficulty breathing. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-002083	20 August 2019	4:30:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged A/V equipment cabinet located inside a basement level classroom.
2019-002084	20 August 2019	6:57:00 PM	CALUMET COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged A/V equipment cabinet located inside a second floor classroom.
2019-002085	20 August 2019	7:35:00 PM	COLONNADE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	A community member reported an unknown male who acted in a belligerent manner towards him. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-002086	21 August 2019	1:18:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was asleep in the Bank of Montreal ATM lobby. The male refused to provide identification and was escorted off campus.
2019-002089	21 August 2019	9:09:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft a package that was delivered to campus and sign for by an unknown person.
2019-002091	21 August 2019	9:29:00 AM	VARI HALL	Fraud	Debit\Credit Card	A community member reported their YU card was used to make several unauthorized purchases.
2019-002094	21 August 2019	3:48:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member panhandling in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-002095	21 August 2019	4:09:00 PM	HARRY ARTHURS COMMON	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the York University subway station.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002097	22 August 2019	1:24:00 AM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2019-002098	22 August 2019	9:34:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of damaged ceiling tiles inside a third floor office. There was no evidence of forced entry. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-002099	22 August 2019	3:14:00 PM	HOOVER ROAD	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a non-community member was followed from an off campus location by two individuals in a vehicle. A description of the vehicle was obtained.
2019-002100	22 August 2019	4:18:00 PM	ROY MCMURTRY GREEN	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of camera equipment left unattended in a parked vehicle. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2019-002101	22 August 2019	9:47:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was asleep inside a third floor washroom. The make was unable to provide identification and was escorted off campus.
2019-002102	23 August 2019	12:07:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a group of individuals outside the building. The group was requested to lower the noise level and they complied without further incident.
2019-002105	23 August 2019	3:01:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of an unknown medical emergency. A community member was identified and transported by EMS to hospital for further medical care.
2019-002106	23 August 2019	11:26:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Maintenance	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors working in the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002107	24 August 2019	1:52:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a group of individuals inside an apartment. Upon arrival, the group left the residence and all appeared to be in order.
2019-002109	24 August 2019	10:34:00 AM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged pane of glass inside a first floor studio. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-002111	24 August 2019	4:17:00 PM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a report of individuals smoking inside a second floor washroom. Upon arrival, several unknown males fled from the area.
2019-002112	24 August 2019	8:58:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Maintenance	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors working in the building.

## Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Cause Disturbance	03
Damage	01
Disorderly Behaviour	01
Emergency Medical	03
Fire Alarms	05
Fraud	01
Information	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	03
Noise Complaints	02
Smoking Complaints	01
Suspicious Persons	01
Theft, Under \$5000	04
Trespassing	03
Total Reported Incidents	29